totally unable to perform the usual duties of his or her position or of any other similar position 
calling for comparable remuneration which may be offered to him or her by the board. 

b) Disability of more than 104 weeks 

The definition of "disability" in paragraph a) applies for an additional period of one hundred 
and four (104) weeks immediately following the period prescribed in paragraph a). 

At the end of that period, the word "disability" is defined as a state of incapacity causing the 
employee to be totally unable to perform any remunerative occupation which he or she is 
reasonably capable of performing given his or her education, training and experience. 

5-3.04 

During the first one hundred and four (104) weeks, "period of disability" means any continuous 
period of disability or any series of successive periods of disability separated by fewer than 
forty (40)1 days of actual full-time work or availability for such full-time work, unless the employee

[...]

As of the date of his or her assignment, the employee shall no longer be considered disabled 
within the meaning of "disability" contained in the agreement. 

Section II Standard life insurance plan 

5-3.22 

Each full-time1 employee shall benefit, without contribution on his or her part, from an amount of 
life insurance equal to six thousand four hundred dollars ($6 400). The amount shall be reduced 
by fifty percent (50%) for part-time1 employees. 

5-3.23 (Repealed) 

1  For the purpose of applying the provisions of this clause and in this case only, an employee who 

holds a full-time position is an employee who works seventy percent (70%) or more of the regular

[...]

prescribed by the attending physician and required for the treatment of an illness. 

5-3.25 

The board’s contribution to the basic health insurance plan on behalf of each employee shall be 
limited to the lesser of: 

a) in the case of an insured participant and his or her dependents: 

- as of April 1, 2023: three hundred sixty-three dollars and eighty cents ($363.80) per 
year plus tax, where applicable; 

- as of April 1, 2024: six hundred sixty-three dollars and eighty cents ($663.80) per year 
plus tax, where applicable. 

b) in the case of an individual insured participant: 

- as of April 1, 2023: one hundred forty-five dollars and sixty cents ($145.60) per year 
plus tax, where applicable;  

- as of April 1, 2024: two hundred ninety-five dollars and sixty cents ($295.60) per year 
plus tax, where applicable. 

c) the maximum amount of basic health insurance coverage of the insured participant. 

5-3.26 

In the event that the Québec Health Insurance Plan is extended to cover drugs, the amounts 
indicated in subparagraphs a) and b) of clause 5-3.25 shall be reduced by two thirds (2/3) of the

[...]

under the Québec Parental Insurance Plan shall receive, during her twenty-one (21) weeks of 
maternity leave, an allowance based on the following formula2: 

1º sum of 

a) the amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the employee's basic weekly 
salary up to two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225); and 

b) the amount equal to eighty-eight percent (88%) of the difference between the 
employee's basic weekly salary and the amount determined under subparagraph a) 
above; and 

2º from which sum, the amount of maternity or parental benefits that the employee is receiving

[...]

allowance based on the following formula: 

A) For each week of the waiting period prescribed by the Employment Insurance Plan, an 
allowance calculated as follows2: 

sum of 

a) the amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the employee's basic weekly 
salary up to two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225); and 

1  An absent employee shall accumulate service if her absence is authorized, particularly for disability 

and includes a benefit or remuneration. 

2  This formula was used to take into account the fact that, in such a case, the employee is exempt

[...]

period in the same fiscal year or, with the consent of the board, to another period in a subsequent 
fiscal year, to be agreed between him or her and the board. 

5-6.03 

For the sole purposes of the table in clause 5-6.09, one or more periods of disability up to a 
maximum of two hundred and thirty-nine (239) working days per fiscal year, a leave of absence 
without salary the total duration of which does not exceed twenty (20) working days as well as the 
working days included in the temporary layoff period under article 7-2.00 constitute active service. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the preceding paragraph, no more than two hundred and 
thirty-nine (239) days of active service per disability period may be counted even if the period 
extends beyond one fiscal year. 

For a new employee as well as for an employee who leaves his or her position permanently, the 
month during which he or she was hired and the month during which he or she leaves shall count